
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 12 March 
2020 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Huss
ain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “AF”) which examines the progress of, and future plans 
for, the roll out of Universal Credit, its impact, and the arrangements in 
place to support residents.

Recommended –

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

(1) note progress made in the development of arrangements to 
support residents, and in responding to adverse impacts on 
Council service delivery.

  
(2) consider the issues raised in this report, the likely impacts 

on the district’s residents, the Council, and other providers 
and agencies and provide any comments and views for 
consideration by the local delivery partnership.

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)

1 - 14

6.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 
BRADFORD

The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “AG”) 
which outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy 
in the Bradford district and highlights work that has taken place over 
the last 12 months.

15 - 30



Recommended –

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledge 
the progress on work undertaken in implementing the Prevent 
agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting vulnerable 
people.

(Ian Day –  01274 433507)

7.  PROGRESS REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AH”) 
which gives an update on the progress of People Can with information 
on projects and key outcomes on issues identified by our communities 
using a wider linkage to council and partners information and 
communication channels.

Recommended –

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledges 
and supports the work undertaking under the People Can 
programme.

(Ian Day – 01274 437399)

31 - 76

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “AI” ) which sets out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20.  The Committee is asked to 
consider which items it wishes to include in the work programme.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

77 - 88

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 12 March 2020

AF

Subject:  

Universal Credit

Summary statement:

This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of Universal Credit, 
its impact, and the arrangements in place to support residents

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Portfolio:  

Leader of Council

Report Contact:   Martin Stubbs
Phone: (01274) 432056
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY
 

1.1. This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of Universal 
Credit, its impact, and the arrangements in place to support residents.

2.  BACKGROUND

2.1. Universal Credit for working-age claimants has gradually been introduced across 
the Bradford District since November 2015. Previous reports to this committee 
(December 2016, January 2018 and January 2019) highlighted the challenges for 
residents that Universal Credit presents, particularly for the most vulnerable, and 
the work that was being done to prepare and support claimants for the change to 
the benefit new system.
 

2.2. As at December 2019, 30,588 working-age residents are claiming Universal Credit.

2.3. The benefits and tax credits that are being replaced by Universal Credit, often 
referred to as “legacy benefits” are;
 Income-based Jobseekers Allowance
 Income-based Employment and Support Allowance
 Income Support
 Working Tax Credit
 Child Tax Credit 
 Housing Benefit

2.4. Those in receipt of Universal Credit are either resident’s that have made a new 
claim or existing benefits/credits recipients who circumstances have changed.

2.5. This process of moving residents to Universal Credit will continue until the 
Government roll out the Management Migration process; a process by which all 
remaining legacy benefit claimants are moved to Universal Credit. 

2.6. Between 2015 and early 2019, differing arrangements were in place to help 
claimants prepare and make a claim for Universal Credit; delivered primarily by 
Customer Services, and by Citizens Advice and Incommunities on behalf of the 
Council. The Government introduced new arrangements for the provision of 
support from 1 April 2019. Citizens Advice has been contracted to provide support 
through a new, national, service – Help to Claim.
 

2.7. In January 2020, the Government announced that the planned completion date for 
the roll-out of Universal Credit, December 2023, would not be met and that the 
completion date is now expected to be September 2024. 

2.8. Pension-age claimants do not fall within the scope of Universal Credit. The 
Government is not expected to confirm any decisions about the future of Housing 
Benefit for pension-age claimants until full implementation of Universal Credit 
approaches.

Page 2



3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Progress of Universal Credit
3.1. As at December 2019, there were 30,588 Universal Credit claimants across the 

Bradford District; 7,529 of whom were in work, and 23,059 who were not. It should 
be noted that of those not in work, 7,036 do not have to look for work; for example 
because they have a young child.
 

3.2. Since February 2019, most working-age residents making a new claim for help 
with their housing costs are required to make a claim for Universal Credit. Many 
existing housing benefit cla
[...]
g the managed migration phase, will not 
receive that protection. 
 

3.11. Currently, there are around 480 households that have a benefit cap applied to their 
Housing Benefit. Of these, around 60 households could be capped more under 
Universal Credit. It is not possible to determine, at this stage, how many of these 
will move before Managed Migration. 
 

Support for Claimants

Helping residents to prepare for and maintain their Universal Credit claim 
3.12. Budgeting advice and digital support for residents has been provided by the 

Council, Citizens Advice and Incommunities. The support helped to prepare 
residents in advance of, and to make a claim for, Universal Credit; and to equip 
them with the skills to manage their claim on-line. Support was provided to 1,858 
people In 2018/19,

3.13. From April 2019, Citizens Advice has been responsible for the provision of support 
through a new delivery framework known as Help to Claim. As part of the local 
provision arrangements, the Council has supported 1,600 customers with digital 
assistance since April 2019, primarily in Britannia House. Over 3,100 telephone 
enquiries relating to Universal Credit have been dealt with. Citizens Advice, locally, 
has provided an overview (Appendix 1) of how Help to Claim is working across the 
district.
 

Page 4



Online submission and maintenance of a claim
3.14. This committee (14 February 2019) expressed concerns that lack of access to IT, 

or an inability to claim and manage a Universal Credit account online, could lead to 
claimants being subject to a sanction. 
 

3.15. Jobcentre Plus has responded to these concerns, saying that claimants will not be 
sanctioned because they cannot make or maintain an online claim, for example 
because they do not have access to IT or that they cannot read and write. 
Claimants are, however, expected to engage in the Universal Credit process as 
their circumstances dictate.  
 

3.16. Jobcentre Plus provided a number of scenarios abo
[...]
access to initial funds to pay 
an initial month’s rent.  

This analysis confirms initial modelling which shows that short-term collection rates will decrease but this will 
recover with a higher level of base customer debt.  

Page 14



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 12th March 2020

AG

Subject:

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD
DISTRICT

Summary statement:

This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the 
Bradford district and highlights work that has taken place over the last 12 months. 
_____________________________________________________________________

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director – Place

Report Contact: Ian Day
Phone: (01274) 433507
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:

Safer and Stronger Communities

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Corporate

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

This report outlines the approach to delivering the national Prevent strategy in the
Bradford district and highlights the work that has taken place over the last 12 
months. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 On 21st March 2019 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
resolved that the progress on work undertaken in implementing the
Prevent agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting
vulnerable people, be acknowledged. .

2.2 Prevent is a distinct part of the Government’s Counter Terrorism Strategy, 
CONTEST. It focuses on early intervention through strategies which reduce the 
likelihood of individuals supporting a violent extremist ideology or becoming 
terrorists. The aim of the Prevent strategy is to reduce the threat to the UK from all 
forms of terrorism, by stopping people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.

2.3 Since 2019 the UK has been subject to three terrorist attacks. Three people were 
stabbed in a shopping centre in Manchester in October 2019, while in London, two 
people were killed in the London Bridge attack in November 2019 and three people 
were stabbed in Streatham in February 2020. Since 2017, the police and security 
services have thwarted 24 terrorist plots, 16 Daesh/AQ inspired plots and 8 extreme 
right wing inspired plots. The terrorist threat is rapidly evolving, with much 
radicalisation taking place online. ‘Low tech’ attacks involving vehicles and knives 
are quicker to plan and deliver. The threat does not just come from organised terror 
groups but from ‘lone actors’ who, motivated by hate ideologies, work 
independently to carry out attacks.

2.4 Following the 2017 attacks, the Government ordered an independent review of the
Counter Terrorism Strategy CONTEST of which the Prevent strategy is a part. The
review found CONTEST to be well-organised and comprehensive. However, the
review prompted a number of key changes, designed to disrupt terrorist threats in
the UK earlier, to take account of the scale of the threat and the speed at which
plots are now developing. Many of these changes were incorporated into the
Counter Terrorism and Border Security Act 2019.

2.5 The Act streamlines the process for referring an individual thought to be at
risk of being drawn into terrorism under the Prevent programme to a Channel
panel so that they can get the help and support needed to turn them away from
radicalisation. In addition, new programmes to rehabilitate offenders under the
Terrorism Act, re-enforcing safeguarding at the heart of Prevent and an enhanced
response to the growing threat from far right extremism, have all come out of the
review.

2.6 The extreme far right is successfully tapping into political dis-engagement in 
society, with a narrative of ‘betrayal’ and ‘traitors’ often focusing on elected 
representatives. There is a continued increase in internationalisation of ideas, 
tactics, money and collaborative working with the adoption of the ‘free speech’ 
narrative enabling the far right to deflect from their own extremism and attract a 

Page
[...]
 is delivered smoothly. They 
provide support with data collection, budgets, 
administration and statistics to ensure that training, 
projects and workshops are delivered effectively and in 
a timely and professional manner. 

Page 29



Page 30



DRAFT Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 12 March 2020.

AH

Subject:  Progress report on People Can

Summary statement:

This report gives an update on the progress of People Can with information on projects 
and key outcomes on issues identified by our communities using a wider linkage to council 
and partners information and communication channels.

Steve Hartley
Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Report Contact: 
Ian Day
Phone: (01274) 437399
Email:ian.day@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report gives an update on the progress of People Can with information on projects 
and key outcomes on issues identified by our communities using a wider linkage to council 
and partners information and communication channels.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 “People Can” is an open invitation to our communities, neighbourhoods, villages, 
towns, individuals and organisations that make up the district to work together to do 
things differently, discover how we can all make a difference to our lives and the 
places we live in. It is a district wide approach that succeeds through collaborating 
with the Community Voluntary Sector (VCS), the business community and citizens

2.2 Bradford District has a strong and vibrant civil society sector with an estimated 
5,316 voluntary and community groups, 30,000 regular volunteers and 100,000 
occasional volunteers committed to making Bradford District a better place to live. 
Our People Can initiative is connecting more and more people to volunteering 
opportunities in which they can make a difference. We also support community 
organisations offering volunteering opportunities to provide valuable local services 
in challenging financial times. The People Can approach also provides a platform 
for communities to engage in neighbourhood activities through events and enabling 
them to self identify the key issues that they want our support with.  This collective 
working of people in common causes brings down barriers to integration and 
cohesion in neighbourhoods, helps to strengthen our communications generally and 
improve environments where they live. 

2.3 A report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the meeting of 
the 21 March 2019 by the Dept. of Place, Neighbourhood and Customer services 
on the People Can approach and more specifically around engagement. It outlined 
some of the wide range of work undertaken in the 12 months around the People 
Can approach and principles.

In the People Can report presented to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
21 March 2019 Members recommended:

(1)Progress to also include the Social Value of the People Can Programme  

(2)The financing and resourcing of People Can

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 People Can has supported a number of activities and projects over the last three 
years with a wide range of outcomes. Thousands of volunteers across the district 
are active citizens who give up their time and energy for local issues from 
environmental projects to looking after neighbours who need a little extra help. For 
an example of project activities and outcomes please refer to (Appendix A)

Page 32



3.2 People Can is an initiative that encourages self help and communities to be at the 
forefront of residents finding local solutions to local problems. It has an enabling 
and facilitation role with guides, resources, campaigns and connections to business 
and networks that help communities solve local concerns. Its focus is 
acknowledging the role of community groups and individuals in improving the local 
environment and pride in their neighbourhoods. People Can highlights and shares 
good practice across the district and rewards local volunteering with the annual 
Community Stars Awards. 

3.3 The People Can calendar of themed days or weeks has been shared with Bradford 
Councils Communication Team to further develop a joint communication strategy to 
strengthen People Can as a brand across the Council and also to the wider 
partners by sharing the same messages that by working together we can all ‘Make 
A Difference’. This is already shared with the commissioned VCS infrastructure 
organisations and the Bradford District and Craven Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) This coordination of key themes across sectors allows any communications 
to reach a much wider audience. The People Can Programme Coordinator is now 
starting to develop an area based approach to increase the sense of belonging so 
future initiatives will show the People Can initiatives supported by constituency. 
(Appendix B)

3.4 The calendar is also shared across Health & Wellbeing and Safer Communities 
Boards. We have engaged our Marketing and Communications Officers to ensure 
People Can is integral to the ‘Great Bradford Spring Clean Up’ campaign running 
from 10th March to 13th April, by increasing brand awareness and promoting and 
highlighting good work happening across the district. People Can is also working 
with VCS Health and Wellbeing Forum which includes Adults and Public Health on 
key campaigns including healthy living and being good neighbours (Appendix C)

3.4 Encouraging people to become active citizen’s lies at the heart of People Can and 
empowering those who identify issues and tackle issues is instrumental in the 
success of the People Can approach. Individuals, groups and ward officers have a 
range of support through People Can through guidance with Volunteer Safety and 
Risk Assessment sheets, equipment such as litter pickers and organising local 
events (See appendix D). It is important
[...]
ackling period and hygiene poverty.

5) Hanson School's Financial Position. An update on the schools financial Marium Haque/Chris Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
position be presented to the Committee Chapman/Andrew Committee recommendation from 
in the new calender year. Redding. Thursday 10 October 2019.

6) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalry review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Thursday, 27th February 2020 at City Hall, Bradford.
1) Fireworks Scrutiny Review. Informal information gathering session. Mustansir Butt.

Thursday, 12th March 2020 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 19/02/20. Report deadline 27/02/20.

1) Prevent programme for the District. Progress against the programme and Ian Day/Michael Churley. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
the projects being delivered. Committee recommendation from 

Thursday 21 March 2019.

27th February 2020 Page 5 of 6

P
age 85



Corporate O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Thursday, 12th March 2020 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 19/02/20. Report deadline 27/02/20.

2) People Can. Progress to also include the social Ian Day/Mahmood Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
value of the People Can Programme.  Mohammed. Committee recommendation from 
Concerns over the financing and Thursday 21 March 2019.
resourcing of People Can and tfor 
officers to reconsider their approach of
 the financing and resourcing of People
 Can.

3) Implementation of Universal Credit across the To also focus on the impact of Martin Stubbs. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
 District. Universal Credit on the most vulnerable Committee recommendation from 

residents of the District and also Thursday 14 February 2019.
include the impact on the Housing and 
Homelessness Service.

4) Work Planning. There is a need to regulalry review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Thursday, 9th April 2020 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 18/03/20. Report deadline 26/03/20.

1) Fourth Quarter Financial Position Statement. Chris Chapman/Andrew 
Cross.

2) Draft Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review Key findings and recommednations Mustansir Butt.
 Report. from the Scrutiny Review.

3) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress made against Mustansir Butt.
the recommendation of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

27th February 2020 Page 6 of 6

P
age 86



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny
Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan

Unscheduled Items
Corporate O&S Committee
Agenda item Item description Author Comments

1 Verbal update from Bradford Councils Cllr Richard Dunbar/Cllr Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 representative on the West Yorkshire Tariq Hussain/Cllr recommendation from Thursday 13 September 

2018.
Police and Crime Panel. Russell Brown.

2 Domestic Violence Scrutiny Review. Examining the effectiveness of Bradford Council and its partners in tackling 
domestic violence across Mustansir Butt. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

the District. recommendation from Thursday 13 December 
2018.

3 Draft Digital Strategy. Parveen Akhtar.

4 Draft IT Strategy. Keith Hayes.

5 Draft Procurement Strategy. Ian Westlake.

6 West Yorkshire Combined Services. Report to focus on the viability of Bradford Council using West Yorkshire Joint 
Services as an internal Susan Betteridge/Joanne Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

provider.  The findings from the comprehensive review of West Yorkshire Joint Services be presented to Hyde. recommendation from Thursday 11 April 
2019.

 this Committee prior to a final decision being made.

P
age 87



Page 1 of 1

P
age 88


	Agenda
	5 UNIVERSAL CREDIT
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD
	Doc AG App A
	Doc AG App B

	7 PROGRESS REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN
	Doc AH App A
	Doc AH App B1
	Doc AH App B2
	Doc AH App D
	Doc AH App E
	Doc AH App F
	

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 12 March 2020 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait

Goodall Griffiths

Apologies: Councillor Naveed Riaz

Councillor Azam in the Chair

66.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

67.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

68.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

69.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

70.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources submitted a report, (Document 
“AF”), which examines the progress of and future plans for the roll out of 
Universal Credit, its impact and the arrangements in place to support residents.



2

Members heard that Universal Credit for working-age claimants has gradually 
been introduced across the Bradford District since November 2015.  As at 
December 2019, 30,588 working-age residents were claiming Universal Credit.

Members were keen to understand the level of additional support that was being 
offered to the mist vulnerable groups in the District.

In response, officers stated that the majority of vulnerable groups across the 
Bradford District would not move onto Universal Credit, until the end of the 
migration and would also receive a more personalised service.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members also wanted to know if 
there was a link between Universal Credit and homelessness.

Officers replied by indicating that work capability assessments were being 
undertaken, with regards to people making a claim for Universal Credit and that 
discussions had taking place about getting people back onto Housing Benefit and 
providing budgeting related advice.  Officers stressed the importance of making 
contact with the customers first.

Members were concerned about the support being provided for vulnerable 
groups, particularly with people who also have addictions such as drugs, alcohol 
and gambling. 

Continuing on, officers stated that this was an issue and that more work should be 
done in this area, in conjunction with partner organisations.  However, officers 
highlighted that if somebody has an addiction, this can often be brought to 
attention when the person visits the Job Centre.

Members also questioned the training that was being provided to Libraries and 
other Council contact points across the District, in relation to providing advice on 
Universal Credit and Information Technology assistance.

Officers indicated that they had advertised Libraries as being available for online 
access to Universal Credit applications.  However, officers stated that they had 
purposely not reached out to Library staff about providing specific advice relating 
to Universal Credit, as they wanted to focus on their own staff to advice people 
about Universal Credit.

Resolved - 

This Committee requests that a report be presented to this Committee 
relating to the implementation of Universal Credit, across the District, to 
also include the support being provided to vulnerable groups.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Finance

71.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD

The Strategic Director of Place submitted  a report, (Document “AG”), which 



3

outlined the approach to delivering the approach to delivering the national Prevent 
Strategy in the Bradford district and highlights work that has taken please over the 
last 12 months.

Prevent is part of the Government’s Counter Terrorism Strategy, CONTEST.  It 
focuses  on early intervention through strategies which reduce the likelihood of 
individuals supporting a violent extremist ideology or becoming terrorists.  

The aim of the Prevent Strategy is to reduce the threat to the UK from all forms of 
terrorism, by stopping people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.

Members were keen to know how many projects were being delivered across the 
District, in relation to the threat from Far Right Groups.

In response to this, officers indicated that this year the focus of their work was on 
Far Right Groups and one project was currently being delivered. 

There was considerable discussion around the training being provided in schools, 
in particular making students aware of the issues to be aware of.

In response to this, officers highlighted that a considerable amount of training was 
being undertaken in schools, training teachers on how to have those difficult 
conversations with students.  The Prevent Education Officers were also, providing 
assistance to teachers.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members also made some general 
observations about the they would be keen to understand who the people of 
interest to the Prevent Strategy are, along with doing a full review of the value for 
money being delivered by the Prevent Strategy for the Bradford District.

Resolved – 

(1) This Committee requests that the independent review of the national 
Prevent Programme be presented to this Committee in September 
2020, as soon as it is available after its publication. 

(2) That the outcomes against the projects being delivered as part of the 
Prevent Strategy for the District be presented to the Committee.

(3) The report should also include the details of the Social Value of the 
projects being delivered as part of the Prevent Strategy for the 
District.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Place.

72.  PROGRESS REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a report, (Document “AH”), which 
provided an update to members relating to the progress of People Can, together 
with information on projects and key outcomes on issues identified by our 



4

communities, using a wider linkage to Council and partners information and 
communication channels.

Members heard that “People Can” is an open invitation to our communities, 
neighbourhoods, villages, towns, individuals and organisations that make up the 
District to work together to do things differently, discover how we can all make a 
difference to our lives and the places we live in.  It is a District wide approach that 
succeeds through collaborating with the Community Voluntary Sector, (VCS), the 
business community and citizens.

Members were very keen to explore the activities that have been undertaken by 
People Can  and whether Bradford Council could not have undertaken these 
activities, as this was not included in the report.  Furthermore, members felt that 
People Can was a brand under which activities were being placed.  

Members felt that this was a list of activities that Council was doing,  which were 
activities that were core Council function.

In response officers highlighted that People Can was a facilitator, in developing 
and supporting communities to undertake such activities.  The aim here was to 
trying to seek a more volunteering effort across the Bradford District.  Despite 
this, officers did acknowledge that that some of the activities undertaken through 
People Can had already happened.

Members also stressed that they had previously requested to officers that the 
added value and social value be included in a future report, but it had not been 
included in this report.

Furthermore, members indicated that there was already a lot of similar work 
happening across the District, with neighbours voluntarily assisting each other.

In addition to this, a member also indicated that People Can had undertaken 
activities in their ward and it did help the communities in that area and value had 
been added.  It was also suggested that this particular approach could be used 
across the Bradford District.

There was considerable discussion amongst members as to whether Bradford 
Council should continue to fund People Can or other similar programme. 
Members felt that there was a plethora of branding, with no mention of Bradford 
Council, along with People Can programme being able to demonstrate added 
value.

Resolved – 

This Committee requests that a detailed report be presented, specifically 
focusing on the added value of the People Can Programme across the 
District.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Place

73.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 



5

PROGRAMME 2019/20  

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the work programme.

Members discussed the work programme and made amendments.

Resolved –

That the work programme be kept under review.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


